



IMPORTANT SAFETY AND PRODUCT INFORMATION

Important Safety and Product Information	3
Informations importantes sur le produit et la sécurité	5
guida Informazioni importanti sulla sicurezza e sul prodotto	7
Wichtige Sicherheits- und Produktinformationen	8
Información importante sobre el producto y tu seguridad	9
Informações importantes de segurança e do produto	10
Belangrijke veiligheids- en productinformatie	11
Vigtige produkt- og sikkerhedsinformationer	12
Tärkeitä turvallisuus- ja tuotetietoja	13
Viktig sikkerhets- og produktinformasjon	14
Guiden Viktig säkerhets- och produktinformation	15
Ważne informacje dotyczące bezpieczeństwa i produktu	16
Důležité bezpečnostní informace a informace o produktu	17
Правила техники безопасности и сведения об изделии	18
Vážne informácie o produkte a bezpečnosti	19
Σημαντικές πληροφορίες για την ασφάλεια και το προϊόν	20

Important Safety and Product Information

WARNING

Failure to heed the following warnings could result in an accident resulting in death or serious injury.

Battery Warnings

A lithium-ion battery is used in this device.

If these guidelines are not followed, batteries may experience a shortened life span or may present a risk of damage to the device, fire, chemical burn, electrolyte leak, and/or injury.

- Do not disassemble, modify, remanufacture, puncture or damage the device or batteries.
- Do not remove or attempt to remove the non-user-replaceable battery.
- Do not expose the device or batteries to fire, explosion, or other hazard.

Device Warnings

- Do not immerse the device or batteries in water or other liquids.
- Do not install the device in a location exposed to a heat source or in a high-temperature location. To prevent the possibility of damage, install the device out of direct sunlight.
- Do not operate the device outside of the temperature ranges specified in the printed manual in the product packaging.
- When storing the device for an extended time period, store within the temperature ranges specified in the printed manual in the product packaging.

NOTICE

Failure to heed the following notices could result in personal or property damage, or negatively impact the device functionality.

Battery Notices

- Contact your local waste disposal department to dispose of the device/batteries in accordance with applicable local laws and regulations.

GPS Notice

The navigation device may experience degraded performance if you use it in proximity to any device that uses a terrestrial broadband network operating close to the frequencies used by any Global Navigation Satellite System (GNSS), such as the Global Positioning Service (GPS). Use of such devices may impair reception of GNSS signals.

Product Environmental Programs

Information about the Garmin® product recycling program and WEEE, RoHS, REACH, and other compliance programs can be found at www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.

Declaration of Conformity

Hereby, Garmin declares that this product is in compliance with the Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: www.garmin.com/compliance.

UK Declaration of Conformity

Hereby, Garmin declares that this product is in compliance with the relevant statutory requirements. The full text of the declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: www.garmin.com/compliance.

FCC Compliance

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and may cause harmful interference to radio communications if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and the receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

This product does not contain any user-serviceable parts. Repairs should only be made by an authorized Garmin service center. Unauthorized repairs or modifications could result in permanent damage to the equipment, and void your warranty and your authority to operate this device under Part 15 regulations.

Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada Compliance

This device contains licence-exempt transmitter(s)/ receiver(s) that comply with Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada's licence-exempt RSS(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada Radio Transmitter Compliance

This radio transmitter, 1792A-03675, has been approved by Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada to operate only with the antennas provided by Garmin, which have an impedance of 50 ohms and a maximum gain of 3.1 dBi. Other antennas may have a gain greater than the maximum gain of the approved antennas, and are strictly prohibited for use with this device.

Radio Frequency Radiation Exposure

This device is a mobile transmitter and receiver that uses an internal antenna to send and receive low levels of radio frequency (RF) energy for data communications. The device emits RF energy below the published limits when operating in its maximum output power mode and when used with Garmin authorized accessories. To comply with RF exposure compliance requirements, the device should be installed and operated with a minimum of 20 cm (7.87 in.) between the device and your body. The device should not be used in other configurations. This device must not be co-located or operated in conjunction with any other transmitter or antenna.

Software License Agreement

BY USING THE DEVICE, YOU AGREE TO BE BOUND BY THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE FOLLOWING SOFTWARE LICENSE AGREEMENT. PLEASE READ THIS AGREEMENT CAREFULLY.

Garmin Ltd. and its subsidiaries (“Garmin”) grant you a limited license to use the software embedded in this device (the “Software”) in binary executable form in the normal operation of the product. Title, ownership rights, and intellectual property rights in and to the Software remain in Garmin and/or its third-party providers.

You acknowledge that the Software is the property of Garmin and/or its third-party providers and is protected under the United States of America copyright laws and international copyright treaties. You further acknowledge that the structure, organization, and code of the Software, for which source code is not provided, are valuable trade secrets of Garmin and/or its third-party providers and that the Software in source code form remains a valuable trade secret of Garmin and/or its third-party providers. You agree not to decompile, disassemble, modify, reverse assemble, reverse engineer, or reduce to human readable form the Software or any part thereof or create any derivative works based on the Software. You agree not to export or re-export the Software to any country in violation of the export control laws of the United States of America or the export control laws of any other applicable country.

Limited Warranty

The Garmin standard limited warranty applies to this accessory. For more information, go to www.garmin.com/support/warranty.

Informations importantes sur le produit et la sécurité

AVERTISSEMENT

Si vous ne respectez pas les avertissements suivants, vous risquez un accident pouvant entraîner des blessures graves, voire mortelles.

Avertissements relatifs à la batterie

Une batterie lithium-ion est utilisée dans cet appareil.

Le non-respect de ces consignes peut causer une diminution de la durée de vie des batteries, endommager l'appareil ou présenter un risque d'incendie, de brûlure chimique, de fuite d'électrolyte et/ou de blessure.

- Ne démontez pas l'appareil ni les batteries, ne les modifiez pas, ne les refabriquez pas, ne les percez pas, ne les endommagez pas.
- N'essayez pas de retirer la batterie non remplaçable par l'utilisateur.
- N'exposez pas l'appareil ou les batteries au feu, à une explosion ou à d'autres dangers.

Avertissements sur l'appareil

- N'immergez pas l'appareil ni les batteries dans de l'eau ou dans d'autres liquides.
- N'installez pas l'appareil dans un endroit exposé à une source de chaleur ou dans un lieu où la température est très élevée. Pour éviter d'endommager l'appareil, ne l'installez pas à la lumière directe du soleil.
- N'utilisez pas l'appareil si la température n'est pas comprise entre les plages de température indiquées dans le manuel imprimé fourni avec le produit.
- Si vous devez ranger l'appareil pour une période prolongée, assurez-vous que la température ambiante du lieu de stockage est toujours comprise entre les plages de température indiquées dans le manuel imprimé fourni avec le produit.

AVIS

Si vous ignorez les consignes fournies dans le présent document, vous risquez de vous blesser, d'endommager votre bien ou d'affecter négativement les fonctionnalités de l'appareil.

Avis concernant la batterie

- Contactez la déchetterie locale pour plus d'informations sur la mise au rebut de l'appareil ou des batteries dans le respect des lois et réglementations locales applicables.

Avertissement concernant le GPS

Les performances de l'appareil de navigation peuvent être réduites si vous utilisez l'appareil à proximité d'un autre appareil utilisant un réseau terrestre à large bande fonctionnant sur des fréquences proches de celles utilisées par les systèmes de positionnement par satellites (GNSS), comme le GPS. L'utilisation de tels appareils peut altérer la réception des signaux GNSS.

Programmes environnementaux

Des informations relatives au programme Garmin de recyclage des produits ainsi qu'aux directives DEEE et RoHS, à la réglementation REACH et aux autres programmes de conformité sont disponibles à l'adresse www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.

Déclaration de conformité

Par la présente, Garmin déclare que son produit est conforme à la Directive 2014/53/EU. Le texte de la déclaration de conformité UE dans sa version intégrale est disponible sur la page Web suivante : www.garmin.com/compliance.

Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada - Conformité

L'émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence contenu dans le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes : 1) L'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage ; 2) L'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.

Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada – Conformité de l'émetteur radio

L'émetteur radio, 1792A-03675, a été validé par le ministère Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada pour une utilisation avec les antennes fournies par Garmin uniquement. Celles-ci ont une impédance de 50 ohms et une sensibilité maximale de 3.1 dBi. Les autres antennes peuvent avoir une sensibilité maximale plus élevée que les antennes agréées et vous n'avez en aucun cas le droit de les utiliser avec cet appareil.

Exposition aux rayonnements à fréquence radioélectrique

Cet appareil est un transmetteur/récepteur mobile qui utilise une antenne interne pour envoyer et recevoir des champs de radiofréquences de faible puissance lors des communications de données. Les champs de radiofréquences émis par l'appareil lorsqu'il fonctionne au maximum de sa puissance et qu'il est utilisé avec des accessoires approuvés par Garmin ne dépassent pas les limites fixées par la réglementation. Pour être conforme aux exigences d'exposition aux radiofréquences, l'appareil doit être installé et utilisé en respectant une distance minimale de 20 cm (7,87") entre l'appareil et votre corps. L'appareil ne doit être utilisé dans aucune autre configuration. Cet appareil ne doit pas être placé ou utilisé en conjonction avec d'autres antennes ou émetteurs.

Contrat de licence du logiciel

EN UTILISANT CE PRODUIT, VOUS RECONNAISSEZ ETRE LIE PAR LES TERMES DU PRESENT CONTRAT DE LICENCE DE LOGICIEL. LISEZ ATTENTIVEMENT CE CONTRAT DE LICENCE.

Garmin Ltd. et ses filiales (« Garmin ») vous concèdent une licence limitée pour l'utilisation du logiciel intégré à cet appareil (le « Logiciel ») sous la forme d'un programme binaire exécutable, dans le cadre du fonctionnement normal du produit. Tout titre, droit de propriété ou droit de propriété intellectuelle dans le Logiciel ou concernant le Logiciel est la propriété de Garmin et/ou de ses fournisseurs tiers.

Vous reconnaissez que le Logiciel est la propriété de Garmin et/ou de ses fournisseurs tiers et qu'il est protégé par les lois en vigueur aux Etats-Unis d'Amérique et par les traités internationaux relatifs aux droits d'auteur. Vous reconnaissez également que la structure, l'organisation et le code du Logiciel, dont le code source n'est pas fourni, constituent d'importants secrets de fabrication de Garmin et/ou de ses fournisseurs tiers, et que le code source du Logiciel demeure un important secret de fabrication de Garmin et/ou de ses fournisseurs tiers. Vous acceptez de ne pas décompiler, désassembler, modifier, assembler à rebours, étudier par rétro-ingénierie ou transcrire en langage humain intelligible le Logiciel ou toute partie du Logiciel, ou créer toute œuvre dérivée du Logiciel. Vous acceptez de ne pas exporter ni de réexporter le Logiciel vers un pays contrevenant aux lois de contrôle à l'exportation des Etats-Unis d'Amérique ou à celles de tout autre pays concerné.

Garantie limitée

La garantie limitée standard de Garmin s'applique à cet accessoire. Pour plus d'informations, rendez-vous sur le site www.garmin.com/support/warranty.

Informazioni importanti sulla sicurezza e sul prodotto

AVVERTENZA

Il mancato rispetto delle indicazioni fornite di seguito potrebbe causare incidenti gravi o mortali.

Avvertenze sulla batteria

In questo dispositivo è utilizzata una batteria agli ioni di litio.

Il mancato rispetto delle seguenti linee guida potrebbe compromettere la durata delle batterie, danneggiare il dispositivo e causare incendi, combustioni chimiche, perdita di elettroliti e/o lesioni.

- Non disassemblare, modificare, riprodurre, forare o danneggiare il dispositivo o le batterie.
- Non rimuovere o cercare di rimuovere la batteria presente all'interno dello strumento.
- Non esporre il dispositivo o le batterie al fuoco, alle esplosioni o ad altri pericoli.

Avvertenze relative al dispositivo

- Non immergere il dispositivo o le batterie in acqua o in altri liquidi.
- Non installare il dispositivo in una posizione esposta a una fonte di calore o ad alte temperature. Per evitare la possibilità di danni, non installare il dispositivo alla luce diretta del sole.
- Non utilizzare il dispositivo a temperature fuori dall'intervallo specificato nel manuale stampato nella confezione del prodotto.
- Quando non si utilizza il dispositivo per un periodo di tempo prolungato, conservarlo nell'intervallo di temperature specificato nel manuale stampato nella confezione del prodotto.

AVVISO

Il mancato rispetto degli avvisi forniti di seguito potrebbe causare danni alla persona o alle proprietà oppure incidere in modo negativo sulla funzionalità del dispositivo.

Avvisi sulla batteria

- Per un corretto smaltimento del dispositivo/batterie in conformità alle leggi e disposizioni locali, contattare le autorità locali preposte.

Avviso GPS

Le prestazioni del dispositivo di navigazione potrebbero ridursi in prossimità di un altro dispositivo che utilizza una rete a banda larga terrestre vicino alle frequenze utilizzate da un Global Navigation Satellite System (GNSS), ad esempio il Global Positioning Service (GPS). L'utilizzo di tali dispositivi potrebbe impedire la ricezione dei segnali GNSS.

Programmi ambientali per i prodotti

Le informazioni sul programma di riciclo dei prodotti Garmin, sulle direttive WEEE, RoHS, REACH e su altri programmi di conformità sono reperibili sul sito Web www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.

Dichiarazione di conformità

Con il presente documento, Garmin dichiara che questo prodotto è conforme alla Direttiva 2014/53/UE. Il testo completo della dichiarazione UE di conformità è disponibile al seguente indirizzo Internet: www.garmin.com/compliance.

Contratto di licenza software

L'USO DEL DISPOSITIVO IMPLICA L'ACCETTAZIONE DEI TERMINI E DELLE CONDIZIONI SPECIFICATI NEL SEGUENTE CONTRATTO DI LICENZA SOFTWARE. LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE IL PRESENTE CONTRATTO.

Garmin Ltd. e sue affiliate ("Garmin") concedono una licenza limitata per l'utilizzo del software integrato in questo dispositivo (il "Software") in forma binaria eseguibile per il normale funzionamento del prodotto. Il titolo, i diritti di proprietà e di proprietà intellettuale relativi al Software sono esclusivi di Garmin e/o dei rispettivi fornitori di terze parti.

L'utente prende atto che il Software è di proprietà di Garmin e/o dei rispettivi fornitori di terze parti ed è protetto dalle leggi sul copyright in vigore negli Stati Uniti d'America e dai trattati internazionali sul copyright. L'utente riconosce inoltre che la struttura, l'organizzazione e il codice del Software, di cui non viene fornito il codice sorgente, sono considerati segreti commerciali di Garmin e/o dei rispettivi fornitori di terze parti e che il Software in formato sorgente resta un segreto commerciale di Garmin e/o dei rispettivi fornitori di terze parti. L'utente accetta di non decompilare, disassemblare, modificare, decodificare o convertire in formato leggibile il Software o parte di esso né di creare altri prodotti basati sul Software. L'utente accetta di non esportare o riesportare il Software in qualsiasi Paese in violazione delle leggi sul controllo delle esportazioni in vigore negli Stati Uniti d'America o delle norme per il controllo delle esportazioni da qualsiasi altro Paese.

Garanzia limitata

Il presente accessorio è coperto dalla garanzia limitata standard di Garmin. Per ulteriori informazioni, visitare il sito Web www.garmin.com/support/warranty.

Wichtige Sicherheits- und Produktinformationen

WARNUNG

Falls Sie folgende Warnungen nicht beachten, könnte es zu einem Unfall mit schweren oder sogar tödlichen Verletzungen kommen.

Akkuwarnungen

In diesem Gerät wird ein Lithium-Ionen-Akku verwendet.

Ein Missachten dieser Richtlinien kann zur Verkürzung der Betriebsdauer der Batterien oder zu Schäden am Gerät, zu Feuer, chemischen Verätzungen, Auslaufen des Elektrolyts und/oder Verletzungen führen.

- Das Gerät oder die Batterien dürfen nicht zerlegt, verändert, zu einem neuen Produkt verarbeitet, durchbohrt oder beschädigt werden.
- Nicht auswechselbare Akkus dürfen nicht entfernt werden.
- Setzen Sie das Gerät nicht Feuer, Explosionen oder anderen Gefahrenquellen aus.

Gerätewarnungen

- Tauchen Sie Gerät oder Akkus nicht in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten ein.
- Installieren Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Hitzequellen oder in Umgebungen mit hohen Temperaturen. Vermeiden Sie mögliche Schäden, indem Sie das Gerät so installieren, dass es vor direkter Sonneneinstrahlung geschützt ist.
- Das Gerät darf nicht außerhalb des Temperaturbereichs betrieben werden, der im gedruckten Handbuch aus dem Lieferumfang angegeben ist.
- Wenn das Gerät für einen längeren Zeitraum aufbewahrt wird, muss die Lagertemperatur innerhalb des Bereichs liegen, der im gedruckten Handbuch aus dem Lieferumfang angegeben ist.

HINWEIS

Die Nichteinhaltung der folgenden Hinweise kann zu Personen- oder Sachschäden führen oder die Funktionsweise des Geräts beeinträchtigen.

Hinweise zur Batterie

- Wenden Sie sich zur ordnungsgemäßen, im Einklang mit anwendbaren örtlichen Gesetzen und Bestimmungen stehenden Entsorgung von Gerät und/oder Akku an die zuständige Abfallentsorgungsstelle.

GPS-Hinweis

Die Leistung des Navigationsgeräts ist u. U. eingeschränkt, wenn es in der Nähe von Geräten verwendet wird, die ein terrestrisches Breitbandnetz nutzen, dessen Frequenzen nahe der von einem GNSS (Global Navigation Satellite System) wie dem Global Positioning Service (GPS) verwendeten Frequenzen liegen. Die Verwendung dieser Geräte kann den Empfang von GNSS-Signalen beeinträchtigen.

Umweltschutzprogramme für das Produkt

Informationen zum Produktrecyclingprogramm von Garmin sowie zur WEEE-, RoHS- und REACH-Richtlinie und zu anderen Programmen zur Einhaltung von Richtlinien finden Sie unter www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.

Konformitätserklärung

Garmin erklärt hiermit, dass dieses Produkt der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU entspricht. Der vollständige Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist unter folgender Internetadresse verfügbar: www.garmin.com/compliance.

Software-Lizenzvereinbarung

DURCH DIE VERWENDUNG DES GERÄTS STIMMEN SIE DEN BEDINGUNGEN DER FOLGENDEN SOFTWARE-LIZENZVEREINBARUNG ZU. LESEN SIE DIE LIZENZVEREINBARUNG AUFMERKSAM DURCH.

Garmin Ltd. und deren Tochtergesellschaften („Garmin“) gewähren Ihnen im Rahmen des normalen Betriebs dieses Geräts eine beschränkte Lizenz zur Verwendung der in diesem Gerät im Binärformat integrierten Software (die „Software“). Verfügungsrechte, Eigentumsrechte und Rechte am geistigen Eigentum an der Software verbleiben bei Garmin und/oder deren Drittanbietern.

Sie erkennen an, dass die Software Eigentum von Garmin und/oder dessen Drittanbietern ist und durch die Urheberrechte der Vereinigten Staaten von Amerika und internationale Urheberrechtsabkommen geschützt ist. Weiterhin erkennen Sie an, dass Struktur, Organisation und Code der Software, für die kein Quellcode zur Verfügung gestellt wird, wertvolle Betriebsgeheimnisse von Garmin und/oder dessen Drittanbietern sind und dass der Quellcode der Software ein wertvolles Betriebsgeheimnis von Garmin und/oder deren Drittanbietern bleibt. Sie verpflichten sich, die Software oder Teile davon nicht zu dekompilem, zu deassemblieren, zu verändern, zurückzuassemblieren, zurückzuentwickeln, in eine allgemein lesbare Form umzuwandeln oder ein von der Software abgeleitetes Werk zu erstellen. Sie verpflichten sich, die Software nicht in ein Land zu exportieren oder zu reexportieren, das nicht im Einklang mit den Exportkontrollgesetzen der Vereinigten Staaten von Amerika oder den Exportkontrollgesetzen eines anderen, in diesem Zusammenhang relevanten Landes steht.

Eingeschränkte Gewährleistung

Für dieses Zubehör gilt die eingeschränkte Gewährleistung von Garmin. Weitere Informationen finden Sie unter www.garmin.com/support/warranty.

Información importante sobre el producto y tu seguridad

ADVERTENCIA

Si no se cumplen las siguientes advertencias, se pueden provocar accidentes que tengan como consecuencia la muerte o lesiones graves.

Advertencias sobre la pila/batería

Este dispositivo utiliza una batería de ión-litio.

Si no se siguen estas indicaciones, puede reducirse el ciclo vital de las pilas o se pueden producir riesgos de daños al dispositivo, fuego, quemaduras químicas, fuga de electrolitos y heridas.

- No desmontes, modifiques, reacondiciones, perfores ni dañes el dispositivo o las pilas.
- No retires ni intentes retirar la batería no sustituible por el usuario.
- No expongas el dispositivo o la batería al fuego, explosiones u otros riesgos.

Advertencias sobre el dispositivo

- No sumerjas el dispositivo o la batería en agua u otros líquidos.
- No instales el dispositivo en un lugar en el que pueda estar expuesto a fuentes de calor o en el que haya una temperatura elevada. Para evitar que se produzcan posibles daños, instala el dispositivo en un lugar en el que no esté expuesto a luz solar directa.
- No manejes el dispositivo si la temperatura está fuera del intervalo indicado en la versión impresa del manual, incluido en la caja del producto.
- Cuando guardes el dispositivo durante un periodo de tiempo prolongado, hazlo respetando el intervalo de temperatura que se indica en la versión impresa del manual, incluido en la caja del producto.

AVISO

Si no se tienen en cuenta los siguientes avisos, podrían producirse lesiones personales o daños materiales, y la funcionalidad del dispositivo podría verse afectada negativamente.

Avisos sobre la batería

- Ponte en contacto con el servicio local de eliminación de residuos para desechar el dispositivo o la batería de forma que cumpla todas las leyes y normativas locales aplicables.

Aviso sobre el GPS

El dispositivo de navegación puede sufrir una degradación en el funcionamiento si se utiliza cerca de cualquier dispositivo que utilice una red de banda ancha terrestre que funcione con frecuencias próximas a las utilizadas por cualquier sistema global de navegación por satélite (GNSS), como el servicio de posicionamiento global (GPS). El uso de dichos dispositivos puede impedir la recepción de señales GNSS.

Programas medioambientales para el producto

Puedes consultar la información acerca del programa de reciclado de productos de Garmin y la directiva WEEE, RoHS y REACH, así como de otros programas de cumplimiento en www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.

Declaración de conformidad

Por la presente, Garmin declara que este producto cumple con la Directiva 2014/53/UE. El texto completo de la declaración de conformidad de la UE está disponible en la siguiente dirección de Internet: www.garmin.com/compliance.

Conformidad con COFETEL/IFETEL

La operación de este equipo está sujeta a las siguientes dos condiciones: (1) es posible que este equipo o dispositivo no cause interferencia perjudicial y (2) este equipo o dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia, incluyendo la que pueda causar su operación no deseada.

Acuerdo de licencia del software

AL UTILIZAR EL DISPOSITIVO, EL USUARIO SE COMPROMETE A RESPETAR LOS TÉRMINOS Y CONDICIONES DEL SIGUIENTE ACUERDO DE LICENCIA DEL SOFTWARE. EL USUARIO DEBERÁ LEER ESTE ACUERDO ATENTAMENTE.

Garmin Ltd. y sus subsidiarias ("Garmin") conceden al usuario una licencia limitada para utilizar el software incluido en este dispositivo (el "Software") en formato binario ejecutable durante el uso normal del producto. La titularidad, los derechos de propiedad y los derechos de propiedad intelectual del Software seguirán perteneciendo a Garmin y/o sus terceros proveedores.

El usuario reconoce que el Software es propiedad de Garmin y/o sus proveedores terceros, y que está protegido por las leyes de propiedad intelectual de Estados Unidos y tratados internacionales de copyright. También reconoce que la estructura, la organización y el código del Software, del que no se facilita el código fuente, son secretos comerciales valiosos de Garmin y/o sus terceros proveedores, y que el Software en su formato de código fuente es un secreto comercial valioso de Garmin y/o sus terceros proveedores. Por la presente, el usuario se compromete a no descompilar, desmontar, modificar, invertir el montaje, utilizar técnicas de ingeniería inversa o reducir a un formato legible para las personas el Software o cualquier parte de éste ni crear cualquier producto derivado a partir del Software. Asimismo, se compromete a no exportar ni reexportar el Software a ningún país que contravenga las leyes de control de las exportaciones de Estados Unidos o de cualquier otro país aplicable.

Garantía limitada

La garantía limitada estándar de Garmin se aplica a este accesorio. Para obtener más información, visita www.garmin.com/support/warranty.

Informações importantes de segurança e do produto

ATENÇÃO

Não seguir os seguintes avisos pode resultar em acidente e, conseqüentemente, morte ou ferimentos graves.

Avisos relativos à bateria

Este dispositivo utiliza uma bateria de íões de lítio.

Em caso de incumprimento destas diretrizes, a vida útil das baterias poderá diminuir ou estas poderão apresentar o risco de provocar danos ao dispositivo, incêndios, queimaduras químicas, fuga de eletrólitos e/ou ferimentos.

- Não desmonte, modifique, tente voltar a montar, perfure nem danifique o dispositivo ou as baterias.
- Não retire nem tente retirar a bateria não substituível pelo utilizador.
- Não exponha o dispositivo ou as baterias a fogo, explosão ou outros elementos nocivos.

Avisos do dispositivo

- Não molhe o dispositivo ou as baterias com água ou outros líquidos.
- Não instale o dispositivo num local exposto a uma fonte de calor ou num local com temperaturas elevadas. Para evitar a possibilidade de danos, instale o dispositivo num local sem luz solar direta.
- Não opere o dispositivo fora do intervalo de temperatura especificado no manual impresso incluído na embalagem do produto.
- Quando guardar o dispositivo durante um longo período de tempo, guarde-o dentro do intervalo de temperatura especificado no manual impresso incluído na embalagem do produto.

AVISO

O não cumprimento do seguinte aviso pode resultar em danos materiais ou ferimentos, ou afetar negativamente o funcionamento do dispositivo.

Avisos acerca da bateria

- Contacte o seu departamento local de tratamento de resíduos para eliminar corretamente o dispositivo/as baterias de acordo com as leis e os regulamentos locais aplicáveis.

Aviso relativo a GPS

O dispositivo de navegação pode apresentar um desempenho reduzido se o utilizar na proximidade de qualquer dispositivo que utilize uma rede de banda larga terrestre em funcionamento próximo das frequências utilizadas por qualquer GNSS (Sistema Global de Navegação por Satélites) como, por exemplo, o GPS (Serviço de Posicionamento Global). A utilização desses dispositivos pode afetar a recepção de sinais GNSS.

Programas ambientais de produtos

Pode encontrar informações sobre o programa de reciclagem de produtos da Garmin e programas em conformidade com as normas WEEE, RoHS, REACH, entre outras, em www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.

Declaração de conformidade

Por este meio, a Garmin declara que este produto está em conformidade com a Diretiva 2014/53/EU. A Declaração de conformidade da UE está disponível, na íntegra, no seguinte endereço de Internet: www.garmin.com/compliance.

Informações de Radiocomunicação

Este equipamento não tem direito à proteção contra interferência prejudicial e não pode causar interferência em sistemas devidamente autorizados.

Garantia Limitada

A garantia limitada da Garmin aplica-se a este acessório. Para obter mais informações, visite www.garmin.com/support/warranty.

Belangrijke veiligheids- en productinformatie

WAARSCHUWING

Als u de volgende waarschuwingen negeert, kan dit leiden tot een ongeval, wat de dood of ernstig letsel tot gevolg kan hebben.

Batterijwaarschuwingen

Gebruik dit toestel met een lithium-ionbatterij.

Het niet opvolgen van deze richtlijnen kan tot gevolg hebben dat de levensduur van de batterij wordt verkort, of dat het risico ontstaat van schade aan het toestel, brand, chemische ontbranding, elektrolytische lekkage en/of letsel.

- Haal het toestel of de batterijen niet uit elkaar, pas het toestel of de batterijen niet aan, prik er geen gaten in en beschadig het toestel of de batterijen niet.
- Verwijder de niet door de gebruiker te vervangen batterij niet en probeer dit ook niet.
- Stel het toestel niet bloot aan vuur, explosies of andere gevaren.

Toestelwaarschuwingen

- Dompel het toestel of batterijen niet onder in water of een andere vloeistof.
- Installeer het toestel niet op een plaats waar het wordt blootgesteld aan warmtebronnen of op een locatie met hoge temperaturen. Plaats het toestel niet in direct zonlicht om schade te voorkomen.
- Gebruik het toestel alleen binnen het temperatuurbereik dat is vermeld in de handleiding in de productverpakking.
- Als u het toestel gedurende langere tijd wilt opbergen, neem dan het temperatuurbereik in acht dat is vermeld in de handleiding in de productverpakking.

LET OP

Het negeren van de volgende kennisgeving kan leiden tot persoonlijke of materiële schade of nadelige gevolgen voor de functionaliteit van het toestel.

Informatie over batterijen

- Neem volgens de plaatselijke regelgeving contact op met de afvalverwerker om het toestel/batterijen af te danken.

Kennisgeving over GPS

Het navigatietoestel presteert mogelijk minder goed als u het gebruikt in de buurt van een toestel dat gebruikmaakt van een Terrestrial Broadband Network dat werkt op frequenties die dichtbij de frequenties liggen die door een Global Navigation Satellite System (GNSS), zoals de Global Positioning Service (GPS), worden gebruikt. Het gebruik van dergelijke toestellen kan de ontvangst van GNSS-signalen verstoren.

Productmilieuprogramma's

Informatie over het hergebruikprogramma van Garmin en informatie over naleving van WEEE, RoHS, REACH en andere programma's vindt u op www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.

Conformiteitsverklaring

Hierbij verklaart Garmin dat dit product voldoet aan de richtlijn 2014/53/EU. De volledige tekst van deze EU-conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op de volgende website: www.garmin.com/compliance.

Beperkte garantie

Op dit accessoire is de standaard beperkte garantie van Garmin van toepassing. Ga voor meer informatie naar www.garmin.com/support/warranty.

Vigtige sikkerheds- og produktinformationer

ADVARSEL

Hvis de følgende advarsler ignoreres, kan det resultere i ulykker med død eller alvorlige personskader til følge.

Batteriadvvarsler

Der bruges et litiumionbatteri i denne enhed.

Hvis disse retningslinjer ikke overholdes, kan batterierne få en kortere levetid eller forårsage beskadigelse af enheden, brand, kemisk forbrænding, elektrolytlækage og/eller personskade.

- Du må ikke adskille, ændre, modificere, punktere eller beskadige enheden eller batterierne.
- Du må ikke fjerne eller forsøge at fjerne batteriet, der ikke kan udskiftes af brugeren.
- Du må ikke udsætte enheden eller batterierne for ild, eksplosioner eller andre former for fare.

Advarsler ved brug af enheden

- Du må ikke nedsænke enheden eller batterierne i vand eller nogen form for væske.
- Installer ikke enheden på et sted, der er udsat for en varmekilde eller på et sted med høj temperatur. Forebyg risiko for skader ved at undgå at installere enheden i direkte sollys.
- Brug ikke enheden uden for de temperaturområder, der er angivet i den trykte brugervejledning i produktets emballage.
- Ved opbevaring af enheden i en længere periode skal den opbevares inden for de temperaturområder, der er angivet i den trykte brugervejledning i produktets emballage.

BEMÆRK

Hvis den følgende advarsel ignoreres, kan det resultere i person- eller materielskade, eller det kan forringe enhedens funktionsdygtighed.

Batterimeddelelser

- Kontakt din lokale genbrugsstation for at få oplysninger om korrekt bortskaffelse af enheden/batteriet i overensstemmelse med gældende love og regulativer.

GPS-meddelelse

Navigationenshedens performance kan forringes, hvis du bruger den i nærheden af en enhed, der anvender et terrestrisk bredbåndsnetværk, som opererer i nærheden af de frekvenser, der anvendes af et GNSS-system (Global Navigation Satellite System), for eksempel GPS-tjenesten (Global Positioning Service). Brug af sådanne enheder kan forringe modtagelsen af GNSS-signaler.

Miljøvenlige produktprogrammer

Oplysninger om Garmin produktgenanvendelsesprogrammet og WEEE, RoHS, REACH og andre overvågningsprogrammer kan findes på www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.

Overensstemmelseserklæring

Garmin erklærer hermed, at dette produkt overholder direktivet 2014/53/EU. Du kan se hele EU-overensstemmelseserklæringen på følgende internetadresse: www.garmin.com/compliance.

Begrænset garanti

Den almindelige forbrugergaranti fra Garmin gælder for dette tilbehør. Du kan få flere oplysninger på www.garmin.com/support/warranty.

Tärkeitä turvallisuus- ja tuotetietoja

VAROITUS

Seuraavien varoitusten laiminlyönti voi aiheuttaa onnettomuuden, joka voi johtaa kuolemaan tai vakavaan loukkaantumiseen.

Akkuvaroitukset

Laitteessa käytetään litiumioniakkua.

Jos näitä ohjeita ei noudateta, akun käyttöikä saattaa lyhentyä, tai akku saattaa vahingoittaa laitetta tai aiheuttaa tulipalon, palovammoja, akkunestevuodon ja/tai fyysisiä vammoja.

- Älä pura, muuta, muokkaa, lävistä tai vahingoita laitetta tai akkuja.
- Älä poista tai yritä poistaa akkua, joka ei ole käyttäjän vaihdettavissa.
- Älä altista laitetta, akkuja tai paristoja tulelle, räjähdyksille tai muille vaaroille.

Laitteen varoitukset

- Älä upota laitetta, akkuja tai paristoja veteen tai muihin nesteisiin.
- Älä asenna laitetta paikkaan, joka altistuu lämmönlähteelle, tai kuumaan paikkaan. Voit estää vaurioita asentamalla laitteen pois suorasta auringonpaisteesta.
- Älä käytä laitetta paikassa, jonka lämpötila on matalampi tai korkeampi kuin tuotteen pakkauksessa olevassa painetussa oppaassa.
- Kun et käytä laitetta pitkään aikaan, säilytä sitä tuotteen pakkauksessa olevan painetun oppaan mukaisessa lämpötilassa.

HUOMAUTUS

Seuraavien ilmoitusten laiminlyönti voi aiheuttaa vammoja, vaurioittaa omaisuutta tai heikentää laitteen toimintaa.

Akkuilmoitukset

- Hävitä laite/akut/paristot paikallisten jätehuoltomääräysten mukaisesti.

GPS-ilmoitus

Navigointilaitteen suorituskyky saattaa heiketä, jos laitetta käytetään lähellä laitteita, joiden käyttämät maanpäällisen laajakaistaverkon taajuudet ovat lähellä taajuuksia, joita käytetään maailmanlaajuisissa navigointijärjestelmissä (Global Navigation Satellite System, GNSS), kuten GPS (Global Positioning Service) -järjestelmässä. Näiden laitteiden käyttö saattaa heikentää GNSS-signaalien vastaanottoa.

Tuotteiden ympäristöohjelmat

Tietoja yhtiön Garmin tuotteiden kierrätysohjelmasta sekä WEEE-, RoHS-, REACH-ohjelmista ja muista ohjelmista on osoitteessa www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.

Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus

Garmin vakuuttaa täten, että tämä tuote on direktiivin 2014/53/EU mukainen. EU:n vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen koko teksti on nähtävissä osoitteessa www.garmin.com/compliance.

Rajoitettu takuu

Yhtiön Garmin yleinen rajoitettu tuotetakuu pätee tähän lisävarusteeseen. Lisätietoja on osoitteessa www.garmin.com/support/warranty.

Viktig sikkerhets- og produktinformasjon

ADVARSEL

Hvis du ikke tar hensyn til følgende advarsler, kan det føre til ulykke med dødsfall eller alvorlig personskade som følge.

Batteriadvvarsler

Et litiumionbatteri brukes i denne enheten.

Hvis disse retningslinjene ikke overholdes, kan levetiden til batteriene bli forkortet, eller det kan oppstå fare for skade på enheten, brann, kjemiske brannså, elektrolyttlekkasje og/eller personskader.

- Ikke demonter, endre, bearbeid, punkter eller ødelegg enheten eller batteriene.
- Ikke ta ut eller prøv å ta ut batteriet. Det skal ikke byttes ut av bruker.
- Ikke utsett enheten eller batteriene for ild, eksplosjoner eller andre farer.

Enhetsvarsler

- Ikke senk enheten eller batteriene ned i vann eller andre væsker.
- Ikke monter enheten på et sted som er utsatt for en varmekilde eller et sted med høy temperatur. Monter enheten på et sted som ikke er utsatt for direkte sollys, for å unngå skader.
- Ikke bruk enheten hvis temperaturen er utenfor områdene som er angitt i brukerveiledningen i produktesken.
- Når du skal pakke vekk enheten over lengre tid, bør den oppbevares på et sted som er innenfor temperaturområdene som er angitt i brukerveiledningen i produktesken.

LES DETTE

Hvis du ikke tar hensyn til følgende merknader, kan det føre til personskader eller materielle skader eller påvirke enhetens funksjonalitet.

Merknader om batterier

- Kontakt den lokale avfallsstasjonen for å kassere enheten/batteriene i henhold til lokale lover og regler.

GPS-merknad

Hvis du bruker navigasjonsenheten i nærheten av en enhet som bruker et bakkebundet bredbåndnettverk med driftsfrekvenser som likner frekvensene til globale navigasjonssatellittsystemer (GNSS), for eksempel Global Positioning Service (GPS), kan du oppleve at navigasjonsenheten har redusert ytelse. Bruken av slike enheter kan påvirke mottaket av GNSS-signaler.

Miljøprogrammer for produkter

Du finner mer informasjon om produktresirkuleringsprogrammet til Garmin samt WEEE, RoHS, REACH og andre samsvarsprogrammer på www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.

Samsvarserklæring

Garmin erklærer herved at dette produktet er i samsvar med EU-direktiv 2014/53/EU. EU-samsvarserklæringen er tilgjengelig i sin helhet på følgende nettside:

www.garmin.com/compliance.

Begrenset garanti

Standard begrenset garanti fra Garmin gjelder for dette tilbehøret. Du finner mer informasjon på

www.garmin.com/support/warranty.

Viktig säkerhets- och produktinformation

VARNING

Om du inte uppmärksammar följande varningar kan det resultera i olyckor som kan sluta med dödsfall eller allvarlig personskada.

Batterivarningar

Ett litiumjonbatteri används i enheten.

Om dessa riktlinjer inte följs kan batteriernas livslängd förkortas eller så kan de orsaka skada på enheten, brand, kemisk brännskada, elektrolytläckage och/eller personskada.

- Du får inte ta isär, ändra, punktera eller skada enheten eller batterierna.
- Försök inte ta bort ett batteri som inte går att byta ut av användaren.
- Utsätt inte enheten eller batterierna för brand, explosion eller annan fara.

Enhetsvarningar

- Sänk inte ned enheten eller batterierna i vatten eller andra vätskor.
- Du får inte montera enheten på en plats som är nära en värmekälla eller som utsätts för höga temperaturer. För att förhindra att enheten skadas ska du inte montera den i direkt solljus.
- Använd inte enheten utanför de temperaturområden som anges i den tryckta användarhandboken i produktförpackningen.
- Om du ska förvara enheten under en längre tid ska du förvara den inom de temperaturområden som finns angivna i den tryckta användarhandboken i produktförpackningen.

OBS!

Underlåtenhet att beakta följande meddelande kan leda till personlig skada eller egendomsskada, och påverka enhetens funktionalitet negativt.

Om batterier

- Kontakta lokala avfallsmyndigheter för information om var du kan kasta enheten/batterierna i enlighet med lokala lagar och bestämmelser.

GPS-meddelande

Navigeringsenhetens prestanda kan bli sämre om du använder den i närheten av enheter som använder markbundet bredbandsnätverk nära de frekvenser som används av Global Navigation Satellite System (GNSS), t.ex. Global Positioning Service (GPS). Användning av sådana enheter kan försämra mottagningen av GNSS-signaler.

Miljöprogram för produkter

Information om Garmin produktåtervinningsprogram och WEEE, RoHS, REACH och andra kompatibilitetsprogram hittar du på www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.

Överensstämmelseförklaring

Härmed intygar Garmin att denna produkt överensstämmer med kraven i direktivet 2014/53/EG. Den fullständiga texten i EG-förklaringen om överensstämmelse finns på följande internetadress: www.garmin.com/compliance.

Begränsad garanti

Garmin vanliga begränsade garanti gäller för detta tillbehör. Mer information finns på www.garmin.com/support/warranty.

Ważne informacje dotyczące bezpieczeństwa i produktu

OSTRZEŻENIE

Zignorowanie poniższych ostrzeżeń może prowadzić do wypadków skutkujących śmiercią lub poważnymi obrażeniami ciała.

Ostrzeżenia dotyczące baterii

Urządzenie jest zasilane baterią litowo-jonową.

Nieprzestrzeganie poniższych zaleceń może doprowadzić do skrócenia czasu sprawnego działania baterii, a nawet grozić uszkodzeniem urządzenia, pożarem, oparzeniem substancjami chemicznymi, wyciekami elektrolitu i/lub zranieniem.

- Nie wolno rozbierać urządzenia ani baterii na części, modyfikować, odnawiać, przedziurawiać ani w jakikolwiek inny sposób naruszać integralności ich obudowy.
- Podejmowanie jakichkolwiek prób wymontowania tej baterii jest zabronione.
- Urządzenie i baterie należy chronić przed ogniem, wybuchami i innymi zagrożeniami.

Ostrzeżenia dotyczące urządzenia

- Urządzenie i baterie należy chronić przed zanurzeniem w wodzie i innych płynach.
- Nie należy instalować urządzenia w miejscu narażonym na działanie ciepła lub w miejscu o wysokiej temperaturze. Aby uniknąć ryzyka uszkodzenia urządzenia, nie należy instalować go w miejscu narażonym na bezpośrednie działanie promieni słonecznych.
- Urządzenia nie wolno używać w temperaturach wykraczających poza zakres podany w wydrukowanym podręczniku użytkownika dołączonym do opakowania produktu.
- Jeśli urządzenie nie będzie używane przez dłuższy czas, należy je przechowywać w temperaturze określonej w wydrukowanym podręczniku użytkownika dołączonym do opakowania produktu.

NOTYFIKACJA

Zignorowanie poniższych ostrzeżeń może prowadzić do uszkodzenia mienia lub obrażeń ciała, a także może negatywnie wpłynąć na działanie urządzenia.

Uwagi dotyczące baterii

- Zużyte urządzenie/baterię nienadającą się do dalszego użytku należy przekazać do punktu utylizacji i powtórnego przetwarzania odpadów zgodnie z prawem i przepisami obowiązującymi na danym obszarze.

Uwaga dotycząca systemu GPS

Może dojść do pogorszenia wydajności pracy urządzenia nawigacyjnego, jeśli w jego pobliżu znajdują się jakiegokolwiek urządzenia korzystające z naziemnej sieci szerokopasmowej o częstotliwościach zbliżonych do częstotliwości systemu GNSS (globalnego systemu nawigacji satelitarnej), jak na przykład usługi GPS. Korzystanie z takich urządzeń może niekorzystnie wpływać na odbiór sygnałów GNSS.

Programy ochrony środowiska dotyczące produktu

Informacje na temat programu recyklingu produktu firmy Garmin oraz dyrektyw WEEE, RoHS i REACH, a także innych programów można znaleźć na stronie www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.

Deklaracja zgodności

Firma Garmin niniejszym oświadcza, że produkt ten spełnia wymagania dyrektywy 2014/53/UE. Pełny tekst deklaracji zgodności z przepisami unijnymi można znaleźć na stronie: www.garmin.com/compliance.

Ograniczona gwarancja

To urządzenie objęte jest standardową gwarancją ograniczoną firmy Garmin. Więcej informacji można znaleźć na stronie www.garmin.com/support/warranty.

Důležité bezpečnostní informace a informace o produktu

VAROVÁNÍ

Pokud nebudete věnovat pozornost následujícím varováním, můžete se vystavit nebezpečí nehody, která může vést ke smrti nebo vážnému zranění.

Upozornění k používání baterií

V tomto zařízení se používá lithium-iontová baterie.

Pokud byste se neřídili těmito pokyny, mohlo by dojít ke zkrácení životnosti baterie nebo k nebezpečí poškození zařízení, požáru, chemickému spálení, k vytečení elektrolytu nebo k úrazu.

- Zařízení ani baterie nerozebírejte, neupravujte, znovu nevyrábějte, nepopichujte ani nepoškozujte.
- Neodstraňujte nebo se nepokoušejte odstranit uživatelem nevyměnitelnou baterii.
- Zařízení ani baterie nesmějí přijít do styku s ohněm a nesmějí být vystaveny výbuchu ani jinému riziku.

Varování týkající se zařízení

- Neponořujte zařízení ani baterie do vody nebo jiné kapaliny.
- Neinstalujte zařízení v místě vystaveném zdroji tepla nebo vysoké teplotě. Abyste zabránili možným škodám, nainstalujte zařízení tak, aby nebylo na přímém slunci.
- Zařízení neprovozujte při teplotách mimo rozmezí, která jsou uvedena v tištěném návodu, který je součástí balení produktu.
- Je-li třeba zařízení uchovávat delší dobu, skladujte ho při teplotách uvedených v tištěném návodu, který je součástí balení produktu.

OZNÁMENÍ

Pokud nebudete věnovat pozornost následujícím oznámením, vystavujete se riziku zranění či poškození majetku nebo negativního dopadu na funkci zařízení.

Oznámení o bateriích

- Informace o likvidaci zařízení/baterií v souladu s platnými místními zákony a nařízeními získáte u místního střediska pro likvidaci odpadů.

Oznámení GPS

Navigační zařízení může vykazovat snížený výkon v blízkosti zařízení využívajících pozemní širokopásmovou síť na podobných kmitočtech jako globální satelitní navigační systémy GNSS (Global Navigation Satellite System), např. systém GPS (Global Positioning Service). Použití těchto zařízení může narušit příjem signálů GNSS.

Produktové ekologické programy

Informace o programu recyklace produktů Garmin a o programech WEEE, RoHS, REACH a dalších vyhovujících programech naleznete na adrese www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.

Prohlášení o shodě

Společnost Garmin tímto prohlašuje, že produkt odpovídá požadavkům směrnice 2014/53/EU. Úplné znění prohlášení o shodě pro EU je k dispozici na následující internetové adrese: www.garmin.com/compliance.

Omezená záruka

Na toto příslušenství se vztahuje standardní omezená záruka společnosti Garmin. Další informace naleznete na webových stránkách www.garmin.com/support/warranty.

Правила техники безопасности и сведения об изделии

ОСТОРОЖНО

Пренебрежение следующими предупреждениями может привести к несчастному случаю и, как следствие, к получению серьезных травм или летальному исходу.

Предупреждения по использованию батареи

В данном устройстве используется литий-ионный аккумулятор.

Несоблюдение данных указаний может привести к сокращению срока службы элементов питания или стать потенциальной причиной повреждения устройства, возгорания, химического ожога, протекания электролита и/или травмирования.

- Не разбирайте, не модифицируйте, не модернизируйте, не протыкайте и не повреждайте устройство или элементы питания.
- Не извлекайте и не пытайтесь извлекать батарею, не предназначенную для самостоятельной замены пользователем.
- Не подвергайте устройство или батареи воздействию огня, взрывов и пр.

Предупреждения по эксплуатации устройства

- Не погружайте устройство или батареи в воду или другие жидкости.
- Не устанавливайте устройство в местах, подверженных воздействию источников тепла или высоких температур. Во избежание повреждений устанавливайте устройство вдали от прямых солнечных лучей.
- Не используйте устройство за пределами допустимого температурного диапазона, указанного в печатном руководстве из упаковки прибора.
- При длительном хранении соблюдайте допустимый температурный диапазон, указанный в печатном руководстве из упаковки прибора.

УВЕДОМЛЕНИЕ

Пренебрежение следующими предупреждениями может привести к получению травм или повреждению имущества, либо оказать негативное влияние на функционирование устройства.

Замечания по использованию батарей

- По вопросам утилизации устройства и элементов питания в соответствии с применимыми законами и нормативными требованиями обратитесь в местную службу по переработке отходов.

Замечание об использовании GPS

Использование навигационного устройства в непосредственной близости от оборудования наземной широкополосной сети, работающей в диапазоне частот, близком к диапазону частот любой глобальной навигационной спутниковой системы (GNSS), такой как служба глобального позиционирования (GPS), может привести к ухудшению рабочих характеристик данного навигационного устройства. Использование таких устройств может создавать помехи для приема сигналов GNSS.

Программы утилизации продуктов

Информацию о программе утилизации продуктов Garmin и о соответствии требованиям директив WEEE, RoHS, REACH и др. см. на веб-сайте www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.

Заявление о соответствии

Компания Garmin заявляет, что данное устройство соответствует всем положениям директивы 2014/53/ЕС. Полный текст Декларации о соответствии требованиям ЕС доступен по следующему адресу в Интернете: www.garmin.com/compliance.

Ограниченная гарантия

На этот аксессуар распространяется стандартная ограниченная гарантия Garmin. Дополнительную информацию см. по адресу www.garmin.com/support/warranty.

Važne informacije o sigurnosti i proizvodu

UPOZORENJE

Ako se ne pridržavate sljedećih upozorenja, može doći do nesreće koja može rezultirati smrtnim slučajem ili ozbiljnom ozljedom.

Upozorenja za bateriju

U ovom se uređaju koristi litij-ionska baterija.

Ako ne pratite ove smjernice, mogli biste skratiti vijek trajanja baterije ili riskirati oštećenje uređaja, požar, kemijske opekline, curenje elektrolita i/ili ozljede.

- Uređaj ili baterije nemojte rastavljati, modificirati, ponovno sastavljati, bušiti niti oštećivati.
- Ne vadite i ne pokušavajte izvaditi bateriju koja nije zamjenjiva.
- Uređaj ili baterije nemojte izlagati vatri, eksploziji ili drugim opasnostima.

Upozorenja o uređaju

- Uređaj ili baterije nemojte uranjati u vodu ili druge tekućine.
- Uređaj nemojte instalirati na lokaciji u blizini izvora topline ili na lokaciji s visokom temperaturom. Kako biste spriječili mogućnost oštećenja, uređaj instalirajte na lokaciji koja nije izložena izravnoj sunčevoj svjetlosti.
- Uređaj nemojte koristiti izvan raspona temperature naznačenog u tiskanom priručniku koji se nalazi u pakiranju uređaja.
- Prilikom skladištenja uređaja na dulje vremensko razdoblje, skladištite ga u rasponu temperature naznačenom u tiskanom priručniku koji se nalazi u pakiranju uređaja.

OBAVIJEST

Nepridržavanje sljedećih obavijesti može uzrokovati ozljede ili oštećenja imovine ili negativno utjecati na rad uređaja.

Napomene o bateriji

- Obratite se lokalnoj jedinici za odlaganje otpada radi odlaganja uređaja/baterija u skladu s važećim lokalnim zakonima i propisima.

Obavijest o GPS-u

Korištenje blizu bilo kojeg uređaja koji koristi zemaljsku širokopoljasnu mrežu na frekvencijama koje su blizu frekvencija koje koristi bilo koji sustav za globalnu navigaciju (GNSS), npr. sustav za globalno pozicioniranje (GPS), može negativno utjecati na rad navigacijskog uređaja. Korištenje takvih uređaja može negativno utjecati na prijem GNSS signala.

Programi za očuvanje okoliša

Informacije o programu recikliranja tvrtke Garmin te programima WEEE, RoHS, REACH i drugim programima potražite na adresi www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.

Izjava o usklađenosti

Tvrtka Garmin ovime izjavljuje da je ovaj proizvod usklađen s Direktivom 2014/53/EU. Cijeli tekst EU Izjave o usklađenosti dostupan je na sljedećoj internetskoj adresi: www.garmin.com/compliance.

Ograničeno jamstvo

Na ovu dodatnu opremu primjenjuje se standardno ograničeno jamstvo tvrtke Garmin. Više informacija potražite na stranici www.garmin.com/support/warranty.

Σημαντικές πληροφορίες για την ασφάλεια και το προϊόν

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ

Τυχόν αγνόηση των παρακάτω προειδοποιήσεων μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε ατύχημα, με πιθανή συνέπεια το θάνατο ή το σοβαρό τραυματισμό.

Προειδοποιήσεις μπαταρίας

Αυτή η συσκευή χρησιμοποιεί μπαταρία ιόντων λιθίου. Εάν δεν ακολουθήσετε αυτές τις οδηγίες, οι μπαταρίες ενδέχεται να έχουν μειωμένη διάρκεια ζωής ή να προκαλέσουν βλάβη στη συσκευή, φωτιά, χημικό έγκαιμα, διαρροή ηλεκτρολυτών ή/και τραυματισμό.

- Μην αποσυναρμολογείτε, τροποποιείτε, ανακατασκευάζετε, τρυπάτε ή προκαλείτε ζημιά στη συσκευή ή στις μπαταρίες.
- Μην αφαιρείτε και μην προσπαθήσετε να αφαιρέσετε την μπαταρία χωρίς δυνατότητα αντικατάστασης από το χρήστη.
- Μην εκθέτετε τη συσκευή ή τις μπαταρίες σε φωτιά, έκρηξη ή άλλο κίνδυνο.

Προειδοποιήσεις σχετικά με τη συσκευή

- Μην βυθίζετε τη συσκευή ή τις μπαταρίες σε νερό ή άλλα υγρά.
- Μην τοποθετείτε τη συσκευή σε κάποιο σημείο εκτεθειμένο σε πηγή θερμότητας ή σε κάποιο σημείο όπου αναπτύσσονται υψηλές θερμοκρασίες. Για να αποφύγετε πιθανές φθορές, τοποθετήστε τη συσκευή σε κάποιο σημείο όπου δεν έρχεται σε άμεση επαφή με το φως του ήλιου.
- Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή εκτός του εύρους θερμοκρασίας που καθορίζεται στο εκτυπωμένο εγχειρίδιο στη συσκευασία του προϊόντος.
- Όταν αποθηκεύετε τη συσκευή για μεγάλο χρονικό διάστημα, θα πρέπει να την φυλάσσετε εντός του εύρους θερμοκρασίας που καθορίζεται στο εκτυπωμένο εγχειρίδιο στη συσκευή του προϊόντος.

ΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ

Η μη τήρηση των παρακάτω ειδοποιήσεων μπορεί να προκαλέσει τραυματισμό ή υλικές ζημιές ή να επηρεάσει αρνητικά τη λειτουργία της συσκευής.

Ειδοποιήσεις σχετικά με την μπαταρία

- Επικοινωνήστε με το τοπικό τμήμα διάθεσης απορριμμάτων για πληροφορίες σχετικά με την απόρριψη της συσκευής/των μπαταριών σύμφωνα με τους ισχύοντες τοπικούς νόμους και κανονισμούς.

Ειδοποίηση σχετικά με το GPS

Η απόδοση της συσκευής πλοήγησης ενδέχεται να επηρεαστεί αρνητικά αν χρησιμοποιείται κοντά σε οποιαδήποτε συσκευή που κάνει χρήση κάποιου επίγειου ευρυζωνικού δικτύου, το οποίο λειτουργεί κοντά στις συχνότητες που χρησιμοποιούνται από οποιοδήποτε Παγκόσμιο σύστημα δορυφορικής πλοήγησης (GNSS), όπως η Παγκόσμια υπηρεσία προσδιορισμού θέσης (GPS). Η χρήση συσκευών αυτού του είδους ενδέχεται να δημιουργήσει προβλήματα στη λήψη των σημάτων GNSS.

Περιβαλλοντικά προγράμματα προϊόντων

Μπορείτε να βρείτε πληροφορίες σχετικά με το πρόγραμμα ανακύκλωσης προϊόντων της Garmin και τους κανονισμούς WEEE, RoHS, REACH, καθώς και άλλα προγράμματα συμμόρφωσης στη διεύθυνση www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.

Δήλωση συμμόρφωσης

Με το παρόν, η Garmin δηλώνει ότι αυτό το προϊόν συμμορφώνεται με την Οδηγία 2014/53/ΕΕ. Ολόκληρο το κείμενο της δήλωσης συμμόρφωσης ΕΕ είναι διαθέσιμο στην ακόλουθη διεύθυνση Internet: www.garmin.com/compliance.

Περιορισμένη εγγύηση

Η τυπική περιορισμένη εγγύηση της Garmin ισχύει για αυτό το αξεσουάρ. Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες, ανατρέξτε στην εξής διεύθυνση: www.garmin.com/support/warranty.